
 

 

TOWN OF JACKSON 
PLANNING & BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 TRANSMITTAL MEMO 
 

Town of Jackson 
☒ Public Works/Engineering 
☒ Building 
☐ Title Company 
☒ Town Attorney 
☒ Police 
☐ Ecosystem Stewardship 
 
Joint Town/County 
☒ Parks & Recreation 
☒ Pathways 
☒ Joint Housing Dept. 
 
 

Teton County 
☐ Planning Division 
☐ Engineer 
☐ Surveyor 
☐ Assessor 
☐ Clerk & Recorder 
☐ Road & Levee 
 
State of Wyoming 
☐ Teton Conservation  
☐ WYDOT 
☐ TC School District #1 
☐ Game & Fish 
☐ DEQ 

Federal Agencies 
☐ Army Corp of Engineers 
 
Utility Providers 
☐ Qwest 
☐ Lower Valley Energy 
☐ Bresnan Communications 
 
Special Districts 
☒ Start 
☒ Jackson Hole Fire/EMS 
☐ Regional Transportation 

Date: March 14, 2025  
 
Item: P25-047 
 

REQUEST: 
The applicant is submitting a request for a Basic Use Permit 
to change a portion of an existing building from Office use 
to Residential use at the property located at 415 E Pearl Ave. 
legally known as PT NE1/4NW1/4, SEC 34, TWP 41, RNG 
116. 
 
 

Planner: Tyler Valentine 
Phone: 733.0440 ext. 1305 
Email: tvalentine@jacksonwy.gov  

Owner 
Enfin Real Estate, LLC 
PO Box 551 
Jackson, WY 83001 

PIDN: 22-41-16-34-2-00-006 
 

Applicant 
Same as above 
 

For questions, please call Tyler Valentine at 733-0440, x 1305, 
or email to the address shown below. Thank you. 

Please respond by: April 4, 2025 
 

For Departments not using SmartGov, please send responses via email to planning@jacksonwy.gov 
 

 

mailto:tvalentine@jacksonwy.gov
mailto:planning@jacksonwy.gov
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LEGEND

PROPERTY LINE

ROAD CURB

SETBACK LINE

STRUCTURE WALLS

POWER

SEWER

WATER

PROPANE

ROOF

FENCE

EXISTING PARKING
4 VEHICLES

EXISTING PARKING
4 VEHICLES

EXISTING LAWN AND
LANDSCAPED YARD

EXISTING LAWN AND
LANDSCAPED YARD

NO CHANGE TO EXISTING FENCE
NO CHANGE IN FOOTPRINT OF EXISTING BUILDING
NO CHANGE IN PARKING AREA
NO CHANGE IN LANDSCAPING AREA

EXISTING ASPHALT
SHINGLE ROOF

EAST PEARL AVE

GR
OS

 V
EN

TR
E S

TR
EE

T

BUILDING LOCATION BASED ON AERIAL

OVERHEAD
POWER LINES TO

BE VERIFIED

CONC

CONC

CO
NC

CO
NC

DE
CK

CONC

GENERAL NOTES:

ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CURRENT FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL CODES,
WHICH MAY INCLUDE BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE
2024 IRC, ICC, IBC, UMC, UPC & NEC.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SUB-
CONTRACTORS SHALL INSPECT THE SITE PRIOR TO
BEGINNING ANY WORK TO IDENTIFY ANY CONFLICTS
WITH THE PLANS AND EXISTING CONDITIONS.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS TO LOCATE ALL
UTILITIES PRIOR TO ANY SITE WORK STARTING.

DO NOT SCALE OFF DRAWINGS. CONTACT OWNER IF
DISCREPANCIES OCCURS.

ALL WORK PERFORMED SHALL MEET OR EXCEED
THAT TRADES QUALITY OF STANDARDS.

VERIFY CAPACITY AND ELECTRICAL SERVICE LIMITS
WITH UTILITY COMPANY.

PROJECT NOTES:

CODE & ZONING INFO:
ICC 2024, 2024 IBC, IMC 2024, IPC 2024 & CURRENT JACKSON / TETON COUNTY LDR'S.

SEE STRUCT. PLANS FOR DESIGN CRITERIA.

CONSTRUCTION TYPE V-B

FIRE SPRINKLERS ARE PROPOSED FOR RESIDENTIAL SIDE ONLY TO HELP REDUCE THE
AREA SEPARATION WALL TO 1 HOUR. THIS PROJECT IS LESS THEN 2,500 SQFT.

OCCUPANCY/USE:
MIXED USED COMMERCIAL BUSINESS AND RESIDENTIAL

ZONE IS NM-2
THERE IS NO FEMA FLOOD ZONE IS IDENTIFIED.
IT IS IN THE WILDLAND-URBAN INTERFACE. SEE LETTER FROM JACKSON HOLE FIRE/EMS,
HOWEVER THERE IS NO ADDITION OR ROOF MODIFICATION HAPPENING TO THIS EXISTING
STRUCTURE. THIS IS AN INTERIOR ALTERATION.

SETBACKS:
20' FRONT STREET, 10' SIDE STREET, REAR AND SIDES

HEIGHT OF EXISTING RIDGE 16' +/- ABOVE GRADE.

TOTAL LOT SIZE =  0.17 ACRES

FLOOR AREAS:
EXISTING HABITABLE ABOVE GRADE: 2465
EXISTING DRIVE & SLABS INSIDE THE B.E.: 1,417
NEW CONC STOOPS: 24

EXISTING PARKING FOR 8 VEHICLES ON SITE

DRAWING INDEX:

A1 SITE PLAN & EXISTING INFO
A2 PLANS & SCHEDULES
A3 ELEVATIONS
A4 SCHEMATIC ELEC

S1 NOTES & DETAILS
S2 FLOOR FRAMING AND DETAILS
S3 DEMO WALL PLAN
S3.1 PROPOSED WALL PLAN & SCHEDULES

PROJECT DIRECTORY:

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
NELSON ENGINEERING
CARLA HENSEN, PE
307-733-2087

NN

N

INFO / SITE

A11   AERIAL PLAN
       SCALE: NTS

2   STREET PLAN
            SCALE: NTS

3  SITE PLAN
       SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

PROJECT LOCATION
415 E PEARL AVE
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SL = SLIDE
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FX = FIXED
CS = CASEMENT (VERIFY WDO TO THE LEFT AND MATCH)
T* = TEMPERED
E* = EGRESS

NOTES
-U VALUE TO BE  0.28 OR LESS.
-OWNER TO CHOOSE  COLOR FROM STANDARD COLORS BY MFG.
-WINDOW AND DOOR SUPPLIER TO VERIFY ALL GLAZING REQUIRED TO BE
TEMPERED PER CODE. BASED ON LOCATION, USE AND SIZE.
-ALL DOOR & WINDOW PENETRATIONS SHOULD BE WRAPPED TO TYVEK MFG
DETAILS AND FLASHED AT HEAD, JAMB & SILL.
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1   DEMO PLAN
       SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

2   REVISED PLAN
       SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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REPLACE
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NO CHANGE TO
FOOTPRINT OF
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ELEVATIONS NOTES:

WORK CONSISTS OF REPLACING OR ADDING NEW WINDOWS AND
DOORS - SEE PLANS AN ELEVATIONS.

(2) SMALL PATCH AREAS IN THE STONE TO BE COMPLETED TO
BLEND IN THE WAINSCOT.

THERE IS NO WORK BEING DONE TO THE GRADE AROUND THE
EXISTING STRUCTURE.

THERE IS NO PROPOSED WORK TO BE DONE TO THE EXISTING
LANDSCAPING.

THERE IS NO CHANGE TO THE EXISTING ROOF MATERIAL COLOR
OR RIDGE HEIGHTS.

THERE IS NO ADDITION TO THE EXISTING STRUCTURE.
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THERE IS NO WORK BEING DONE TO THE GRADE AROUND THE
EXISTING STRUCTURE.

THERE IS NO PROPOSED WORK TO BE DONE TO THE EXISTING
LANDSCAPING.
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ELEV'S

A3

1    EXISTING EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
        SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

2   REVISED EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
         SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"
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STREET

 SIDE

 STREET

BACK
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November 1, 2024 
 
Paul Cluskey 
970 W Broadway Ave.  
PMB 376 
Jackson, WY 83001 

 
RE:  P24-158: 415 E Pearl Ave. - Zoning Compliance Verification (ZCV) 

 
SENT VIA EMAIL 
 
Dear Applicant, 
After reviewing the Town Planning & Building files and the information provided in your 
application deemed sufficient on October 22, 2024, for the above referenced property, the 
Planning Director has made the following determinations regarding the items requested by the 
applicant (provided in italics) for verification. Please see application for original applicant 
questions as the below has been edited for clarity.  

 
1. Question: Based on the information provided, does the Planning Director consider the use of 

the property at 415 E Pearl Ave. to be a legally established nonconforming use per LDR Sec. 
1.9.3? 
 
Staff Response: Yes. The Planning Department considers the existing business – a 
veterinarian office – located within the Office Residential (OR) zone to be a legally 
established nonconforming office use per Land Development Regulation (LDR) Sec. 1.9.3. 
 

2. Question: Does the Town consider the use at 415 E Pearl Ave. as a legally nonconforming 
use that has not been discontinued thus may be maintained at the property? 
 
Staff Response: Yes. Based on information provided by the applicant and Town records 
including business licenses and building permits, staff agree that the existing use is legally 
nonconforming and has not been operationally discontinued for a period of more than one 
year. This means that the property may maintain the designation of legally nonconforming 
use in the OR zone permitted by LDR Sec. 1.9.3. 



 
3. Question: Does the Town classify the existing use of the property as Office use or Service use 

as described in LDR Sec. 6.1.6? 
 
Staff Response: Staff have determined that the existing veterinarian business is classified as 
an Office use as described in LDR Sec. 6.1.6.B (Office). This is based on the applicant’s 
description of business operations, there being no indoor or outdoor animal runs at the 
property, and no provision of overnight animal boarding services. Staff find the existing 
veterinarian business functions most similarly to a Medical office as opposed to a larger 
scale veterinarian service intended to accommodate boarding, large animals, and complex 
surgical procedures. Examples of Office use per LDR Sec. 6.1.6.B.1.a include  “Medical, 
dental, and other health services” and are described as “a professional service or other 
activity customarily provided in an office environment where appointments are scheduled.” 
Staff find the existing business operations most closely fit the above definition for Office 
use.  
 
As the existing Office use is a considered a legally established nonconforming use in the OR 
zone, a different Office use – as defined by LDR Sec. 6.1.6.B (Office) – from the current 
veterinarian business may operate at the property without an approved use permit because 
no LDR change of use occurs in that scenario.  
 
Additionally, the existing nonconforming use may be changed to another nonconforming 
use so long as all three standards of LDR Sec. 1.9.3.C (Nonconforming uses – Change in Use) 
are met, including obtaining approval for a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) pursuant to LDR 
Sec. 8.4.3.  

 

This ZCV shall only verify zoning compliance at the time it is issued pursuant to Division 8.6.3 
(Zoning Compliance Verification) of the Town of Jackson LDRs. Should you have any questions or 
require further information on this matter, please contact me by phone at (307) 734-3493 or by 
email at kpage@jacksonwy.gov 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Katelyn S. Page, AICP 
Associate Planner  
 
encl: Departmental Reviews 
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